PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ferguson Copeland, L.L.C.	06/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eighteen Seventy Corporation
Street Address:	2 Manhattan Road
City:	Purchase
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10577-2118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D403173
Patent Number:	D451695
Patent Number:	D393954
Patent Number:	D501744

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)733-8473

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (336) 721-3747

Email: trademarkswinston@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: Randel S. Springer

Address Line 1: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 2: One West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27661.0001.8

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Randel S. Springer

PATENT

REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0169

:H \$160.00 D403

Total Attachments: 2

source=Ferguson to 1870 - Patents#page1.tif source=Ferguson to 1870 - Patents#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0170 NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Department of Commerce

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to an Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2010 (as

amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"),

FERGUSON COPELAND, L.L.C., a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Assignor"),

has granted to EIGHTEEN SEVENTY CORPORATION, as Assignee (the "Assignee"), a

continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon the Patents (as such term is defined in

the Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications listed on the annexed

Exhibit A, and all applications, registrations, renewals and proceeds (including accounts

receivable and royalties) thereof (the "Patents"). The Assignee's security interest in the Patents

can only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Dated: 6-30-10

Very truly yours,

FERGUSON COPELAND L

By

Name: Gordon Guyon

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

EIGHTEEN SEVENTY CORPORATION

as Assignee

By:

Name: AND H M BUCKLEY

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0171

Exhibit A

PATENTS

<u>Serial No.</u> or Patent No.	<u>Inventor</u>	Country	<u>Issue or</u> <u>File Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
Des. 403,173	Ferguson Copeland, LLC	US	December 29, 1998	Seat
D 451,6955	Ferguson Copeland, LLC	US	December 11, 2001	Seat-Surrey Collection
Des. 393,954	Darrell C. Ferguson	US	May 5, 1998	Chair
D501,744	Ferguson Copeland, LLC	US	February 15, 2005	Seat Arm

PATENT LICENSES

Serial No. Issue or of Patent No. Owner File Date

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No. Owner Nature of Interest Filing Date

None.

PATENT REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0172

RECORDED: 12/30/2010